



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6226/2023&CRL.M.A. 23284/2023

NAZAKAT ALI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohd. Javed, Adv.

versus

STATE DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State.

SI Upendra Kr. PS Laxmi Nagar.
Mr. N .K. Rathi and Mr. Anubhav
Rathi, Adv. For R-2.
Mr. Harshit Jain and Mr. Rahul
Kumar, Adv. (DHCLSC)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **17.07.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Let a status report be filed with regard to the stage of investigation in the present FIR before the next date of hearing.
3. Mr. Harshit Jain, who had been appointed on behalf of the respondent no. 2 by the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, seeks discharge on account of the fact that the said respondent has engaged a private counsel.
4. In view of the above, Mr. Harshit Jain stands discharged from



appearing in this matter.

5. List on 22.09.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 17, 2025/kr/sc