



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 6226/2023 and Crl.M.A. No. 23284/2023

NAZAKAT ALI

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

STATE DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for State.
Complainant in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

% **22.09.2025**

Prima facie, the conduct of the petitioner does not appear to be on above Board as he has been indulging in various suspicious activities including preparing the property documents in the name of the deceased husband of respondent No.2 thinking it to be in his ownership whereas as it turns out the property is duly registered in the name of respondent No.2, i.e., widow.

In view thereof, the Investigating Officer, present in Court to ensure the presence of the petitioner locating his whereabouts.

List on 26.09.2025.

ARUN MONGA, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025/SV