



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 6226/2023**
NAZAKAT ALI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yugansh Mittal and Mr.
Keshav Poonia, Advs.

versus

STATE DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Applicant in person.
Mr. N.K. Rathi and Mr.
Anubhav Rathi, Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

**CRL.M.A. 1634/2026 (Petitioner to forthwith pay the costs of Rs.
50,000/- to Respondent No.2, as imposed vide judgment dated
26.09.2025)**

Application is placed before this Court vide order dated
16.01.2026 for completion of service and pleadings.

Matter is pending to comply with order dated 26.09.2025 of the
Hon'ble Court by the petitioner.

Learned counsel for petitioner submits that he has been
appointed as legal aid counsel yesterday only and has not received the
copy of application. Applicant is directed to supply the copy of the
application to the counsel for petitioner who is given last and final
opportunity to file reply.

Let reply be filed within one week. Rejoinder, if any, be filed
within one week. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

Renotify on 10.07.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 27, 2026/yo