



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 6226/2023**
NAZAKAT ALI

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Yugansh Mittal, Adv. with
petitioner in person.

versus

STATE DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. N.K. Rath, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

% **ORDER**
10.07.2026

CRL.M.A. 1634/2026 (Petitioner to forthwith pay the costs of Rs. 50,000/- to Respondent No.2, as imposed vide judgment dated 26.09.2025)

Application is placed before this Court vide order dated 16.01.2026.

Learned counsel for R-2 submits that he does not wish to file rejoinder.

Learned counsel for R-2 submits that he be given time to refer to relevant statutory provisions of law/judgments, if any, as per which further coercive steps by putting the petitioner behind bars be taken. Time granted.

Renotify on 18.09.2026.

BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

JULY 10, 2026/yo